m THE CITY OF
CHART A BETTER COURSE
Agenda
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Kenosha Meeting

Municipal Building, 625 52nd Street - Room 204
Tuesday, September 20, 2016

5:00 pm
Authority Member Katherine Marks, Chairperson
Authority Member Bob Johnson, Vice-Chairperson Authority Member Eric Migrin
Authority Member Veronica Flores Authority Member John Potente
Authority Member Patricia Gasser Authority Member Doug Williams

Call to Order
Roll Call
Citizens Comments

Approval of the Minutes from the meeting held July 19, 2016
1. Financial Report

2. Project Evaluation and Data Collection for WIS 32,Sheridan Road between 50th Street to 7th
Avenue, Kenosha County. (Districts 1 and 2)

3. Potential Acquisitions in Wilson Redevelopment Project Area (District 10)

CLOSED SESSION: The Redevelopment Authority may go into Closed
Session, pursuant to §19.85 (1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, for the purpose
of deliberating or negotiating the investing of public funds for the
purchase of this property. The Authority may or may not reconvene into
open session.

Authority Members Comments

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 653-4030 BY NOON
OF THIS MEETING DATE TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REASONABLE ON-SITE ACCOMMODATIONS.

City of Kenosha, 625 52nd Street, Kenosha Wisconsin 53140 | T: 262-653-4030 communitydevelopment-inspections@kenosha.org
KENOSHA.ORG
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KENOSHA

Minutes
July 19, 2016
MEMBERS PRESENT: Katherine Marks, Bob Johnson, Veronica Flores, John
Potente and Doug Williams
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Patricia Gasser, Eric Migrin
STAFF PRESENT: Zohrab Khaligian

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 pm by Bob Johnson, roll call was taken.
Ms. Marks arrived.
Citizens Comments - No Citizens comments.

A motion was made by Mr. Potente and seconded by Mr. Williams to approve the
minutes of May 17, 2016. The motion passed. (Ayes 5, Noes 0)

1. Financial Report

A motion was made by Mr. Williams and seconded by Ms. Flores to receive and file the
Financial Report. The motion passed. (Ayes 5, Noes 0)

2. Transfer of property at 4621 38th Avenue and 4627 38th Avenue from the
Redevelopment Authority to Habitat for Humanity of Kenosha. (District 10)

Zohrab Khaligian, Community Development Specialist, noted that Fran Hansen,
representing Habitat for Humanity was available for questions. Mr. Khaligian said this is
a great way for the City to test the market and also help Habitat to construct a home for
their clientele.

Ms. Flores asked Ms. Hansen how many applicants they currently had and if they know
where the site is located. Ms. Hansen said twelve (12) applicants, and they know the
location.

Mr. Potente said he supports Habitat and this idea, but will it affect how we market the
area in the future - he would like to discuss this question.

Mr. Williams supports the transfer, it fits what we are doing in the area.

Mr. Johnson asked how much funding Habitat is receiving from the City. Ms. Hansen
said they get HUD funding. Mr. Johnson supports the transfer.

Ms. Marks asked how many homes can Habitat construct in a year. Ms. Hansen said
approximately five (5), depending on the size.

Mr. Khaligian added that Habitat works with City Staff to construct homes that
compliment the neighborhood.

Redevelopment Authority July 19, 2016




Mr. Johnson asked what is the income ceiling? Ms. Hansen said 50-60% of median
income of Kenosha County ($35,000 - $40,000 for a family of 4).

A motion was made by Mr. Johnson and seconded by Mr. Williams to approve the
transfer. The motion passed. (Ayes 5, Noes 0)

3. Offer to Purchase property at 3004 60th Street from Donald Perry for
$69,100. (District 11)

Mr. Khaligian explained the Mayor would like the Authority to purchase and land bank
the property.

Mr. Johnson asked if is the intent of Administration to reimburse the Authority for this
purchase. Mr. Khaligian said that discussion has not taken place. Mr. Johnson asked
what is the implication for the Budget if this money is not reimbursed? Mr. Khaligian

said the Chairperson could ask for reimbursement, but we would probably get the
money faster if we had properties that we were looking to buy.

Ms. Flores said this site has alot of potential, because of its location it is valuable for
future use, it is probably worth more.

Mr. Potente said offering the assessed value is good, we are setting a precedent.

Ms. Marks said we are being asked by Administration to acquire the property and we will
have the opportunity to negotiate for more money at budget time.

A motion was made by Mr. Potente and seconded by Mr. Johnson to approve the Offer
to Purchase. The motion passed. (Ayes 5, Noes 0)

Committee Comments

Mr. Williams asked if Staff receives any update from Habitat, please forward it to the
Authority members.

A motion was made by Mr. Williams and seconded by Mr. Johnson to adjourn. The
meeting adjourned at 5:32 pm.

Meeting Minutes Prepared by: Kay Schueffner, Community Development & Inspections
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THE CITY OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
o KE N OSH A Staff Report - ltem 4
k Tuesday, September 20, 2016 at 5:00 pm

CHART ABETTER COURSE

Municipal Building
625 52nd Street - Room 204 - Kenosha, Wi 53140

{Financial Report

NOTIFICATIONS AND APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:

N/A

LOCATION AND ANALYSIS:

1. Attached is the Financial Report for July 31, 2016.

2. The report includes the following items:

a.

®ooo

DRAFT Balance Sheet - A Statement of Revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance as of
713116.

DRAFT Statement of Authorizations and Expenditures as of 7/31/16.

List of KRA Holdings and anticipated expenditures as of 8/31/16.

Map of Redevelopment Authority owned properties as of 8/31/16.

Map of Wilson Neighborhood Property Ownership as of 8/31/16.

RECOMMENDATION:

A recommendation is made to receive and file the Financial Report.

wl\/ O\,

Zohrab Kha

fa2lacct/eple

ligian, Community Dev Specialist Jeﬁrey’ﬁ.}teb Th Y Dj T { ™~
5/ | RACK/2016/SEP20/Staff-Financials.doc J l/"\\ g



Redevelopment Authority Balance Sheet
For The Period Ended July 31, 2016

ASSETS
Cash
Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Account Payable
Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCES

Resv for Encumbrances®*

Fund Balance:
Capital Improvement Program
Program Income

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

**PO) #160641-Malsack

Total Encumbrances

SHARE FIN/FIN STATEMENTS/16/RDA7 xls

Redevelopment
Authority
{(Fund 461}

$329,770

$329,770

$0

$0

$7.481

$321,143
$1.146

$329,770

$329,770

$7,481

$7,481

Page 1 of 5
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Redevelopment Authority
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ended July 31, 2016

Redevelopment Authority
(Fund 461) (Fund 461)

Year to
Current Month Date

Revenues and Other Sources
Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0
Rent Revenue $0 $0
Grant Revenue $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $0
Note Proceeds $280,000 $280,000
Interfund transfer in $0 $0
Total Revenues $280,000 $280.000

Expenditures and Other Uses
Expenditures** $14,958 $112,996
Total Expenditures $14.958 $112.996
Revenues over (under) Expenditures 265,042 167,004
Fund Balance 12/31/15 — unaudited $162.766
Fund Balance — 7/31/16 $329,770

** Expenditure amounts do not include encumbrances.
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January, 2016
01/15/16

February, 2016
02/10/16
02/10/16
02/16/16
02/19/16
02/19/16
02/23/16
02/25/16

March, 2016
03/18/16
03/18/16
03/17/16
03/24/16
03/29/16

April, 2016
04/15/16
04/20/16
04/27/16
04/26/16

May, 2016
05/10/16
05/20/16
05/25/16
05/27/16

June, 2016
06/07/16
06/09/16
06/09/16
06/17/16
06/28/16
04/30/16

July, 2016
07/08/16
07/07/16
07/13/16
07/13/16
07/15/16

155267

155966
155966
156182
156245
156276
156391
156419

156966
156998
156998
157100
157280

157689
157769
158021
158021

158326
158546
158672
158763

159022

159087

159089

159250

159553
JE 4103

159768
159745
159981
159981
160016

Redevelopment Authority
2016 Expenditures

WE ENERGIES
Total January
Total thru January

J Malsack
J Malsack
J Malsack
Kenosha Water Utility
Menards
Menards
Ace Hardware
Total February
Total thru February

Kenosha Water Utility
J Malsack
J Malsack
Kenosha Water Utility
Professional Service
Total March
Total thru March

Safe Abatement
Kenosha Water Utility
Re/Max Elite Trust
J Malsack
Total April
Total thru April

J Malsack
Landmark Title
Kenosha Water Utility
Kenosha Water Utility
Total May
Total thru May

J Malsack
Waste Management
J Malsack
Kenosha Water Utility
Menards
City of Kenosha
Total June
Total thru June

J Malsack

Three T°s Trucking
J Malsack

J Malsack

WE ENERGIES

4822 37h Ave-Gas

4702 36 Av-Debris

1334 50 St-Trees

1/16 Proposal “C” Snow
10/30-12/31/15 SWU
Water Disconnect

1716 Merchandise

1/16 Merchandise

11/16-1/21 Water/SWU
4615 36 Av-Debris

2/16 Snow Removal “C”
11/30-1/31/16 SWU
4822 37 Ave

4822 37" Ave
12/31/15-2/29/16 SWU
Earnest 4907 37" Ave
3/16 Proposal “C” Snow

Spring Clean-Up

Acquisition 4907 37 Ave
1/31/16-3/31/16 SWU

Storm Water & FireLine-4822 37" Ave

5/16 Cutting “C”

Debris Removal

6/16 5818 5™ Ave-Tree Cutting
2/28-4/30/16 SWU

6/16 Merchandise

Tax 4822-37th Avenue

8" Av E 5319 Sheridan
Trucking Services

6/16 Cutting “C”

6/16 cutting 4907 37" Ave
4907 37" Ave Gas
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55.00
55.00
1,588.00
611.54
164.95
32.68
11.97
2,519.14

204.00
110.00
1,588.00
263.72
2.558.00
4,723.72

875.00
611.54
1,00:0.00

1,588.00
4,074.54

24225
73,117.70
263.72
57.09
73,680.76

1,782.19
6,914.72
156.75
611.54
95.96
2.867.98
12,429.14

110.00
7,912.50
1,782.19

21.53

621.42

610,00

3,129,14

7,852.86

11,927.40

85,608.16

08,037.30

09/1272016



07/19/16
07/19/16
07/20/16
07/20/16
07/22/16
07/28/16

160104
160104
160121
160064
160147
160362

Redevelopment Authority
2016 Expenditures

Menards 6/16 Merchandise
Menards 6/16 Merchandise
Re/Max Elite Trust Acquisition-3004 60 Street
Kenosha Water Utility 3/31-5/31 SWU
Kenosha Water Utility 3/31-5/31 SWU
Professional Service 6/16 Asbestos Test
Total July
Total thru July

Page 4 of 5

47.98
349.90
1,000.00
263.72
16.01
2,833.00
14,958.25

112,995.55
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Redevelopment Authority
Supplemental Statement of Authorizations, Expenditures and Encumbrances

Balance of Authorizations
For The Period Ended July 31, 2016

Redevelopment Authority (Fund 461)

2013 2014 2015 2016

Authorjzation
Property Maintenance $12,000 $12,000 $30,000 $30,000
Foreclosure Acquisition 50 50 £0 $0
Fourplex Acquisition 50 $0 $0 $0
Planned Acquisition $400.000 $250.000 $250,000 $250,000
Total * $412,000 $262,000 $280,000 $280,000
Property Maintenance Expenditures/Encumbrances
2012 - Through t2/31/12 $0 $0 $0 $0
2013 - Through 12/31/13 $12,000 50 50 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $7,725 30 $0
2015 - Through 12/31/15/15 £0 $1,784 $17,498 $0
2016 — Through 07/31/16 $0 $0 $12,502 $0
Total Property Maintenance Expenditures $12,000 $9,509 $30.000 $0
Foreclosure Acquisitions Expendijtures/encumbrances
2012 - Through 12/31/12 n/a n/a n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 nfa n/a n/a n/a
Total Foreclosure Acquisitions Expenditures n/a n/a n/a n/a
Fourplex Acquisitions Expenditures/Encumbrances
2012 - Through 12/31/12 n/a n/a n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total Fourplex Acquisitions Expenditures n/a n/a n/a n/a
Planned Acquisitions Expenditures/Encumbrances
2013 - Through 12/31/13 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $174,798 $0 $0
2015 - Through 12/31/15 $0 $77.044 $105,013 $0
2016 — Through 07/31/16 $0 $649 $102,701 $0
Total Planned Acquisitions Expenditures $400,000 $252.491 $207,714 $0

Balance — Current $0 $0 $42.286 280.000

* These amounts were authorized in the Capital Improvement Program

Page Sof § 09/12/2016
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City of Kenosha

Redevelopment Authority-Owned Properties
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City of Kenosha

Wilson Neighborhood
Property Ownership
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THE CITY OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AOfENoSH
\ Tuesday, September 20, 2016 at 5:00
CHART A BETTER COURSE HERSER ERRISIRS .

Municipal Building
625 52nd Street - Room 204 - Kenosha, Wl 53140

Project Evaluation and Data Collection for WIS 32,Sheridan Road between 50th Street to 7th Avenue,
lKenosha County. (Districts 1 and 2)

NOTIFICATIONS AND APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:
Alderperson Haugaard and Alderperson Fox, Districts 1 and 2, have been notified.
LOCATION AND ANALYSIS:
Site: WIS 32, Sheridan Road between 50th Street and 7th Avenue
1. Attached is letter from WisDot and the City of Kenosha Public Works informing the Redevelopment
Authority, as a property owner, of data collection and evaluation for a road maintenance project along
Sheridan Road, between 50th Street and 7th Avenue. A public infformation meeting will be held in early
2017,
2. The Redevelopment Authority owns a number of parcels at the southwest corner of Sheridan Road and

50th Street, as well as additional parcels along the railroad evaluation that runs parallel with Sheridan
Road.

RECOMMENDATION:

A recommendation is made to receive and file the letter.

iy Nt
Zohrab K@gian, Community Dev Specialist Jeﬁrey'?ﬁﬁwr6¢é% e
V' T~—

fu2/acct/cp/ckays/ IRACK/2016/SEP20/Staff-ProjEval-WIS32.doc



A . Scott Walker, Governor

SCON, Division of Transportation : i
NSy, Byalai Developrsent Mark Gottlieb, P.E., Secretary
Internet: www.dot.wisconsin.gov

g E Southeast Regional Office
141 N.W. Barstow Street
3% “,jf AlslowiSLes Telephone: (262) 548-5903
OF TR

P.O. Box 798
3 Facsimile (FAX): (262) 54B8-5662
Welkesha, WI ‘Saierman E-Mail: waukesha.dtd @ dot.wi.qov

Wednesday, August 17, 2016

CITY OF KENOSHA REDEVELOPMENT
OR CURRENT RESIDENT

625 52ND ST

KENOSHA, WI 53140-3480

Subject: Project Evaluation and Data Collection
WIS 32 (50th Street to 7th Avenue)
Kenosha County

This notice is to inform property owners that data collection and evaluation is ongoing for the Wisconsin
Department of Transportation and City of Kenosha road maintenance project along WIS 32 between 50t Street
and 7" Avenue to prepare for a road maintenance project.

The intent of the project is to improve the ride of the road and may include storm sewer, sidewalk and driveway
improvements and there may be minor impacts to right of way along the cortidor. We are currently in the
preliminary phases of our design, and the specific impact locations are yet to be determined. Public input is a
vital and critical component in shaping this project and we plan to hold an initial public involvement meeting in
early 2017. Improvements are not anticipated to begin for another 5 to 7 years dependent on schedule, so there
will be ample time for you to ask questions and assist us with our design process.

Data collection will be continuing through summer and fall of 2016 and will be ongoing throughout the design of
the project. Residents and property owners may see workers and survey crews collecting information for
environmental surveys, pavement cores, traffic counts, utility locations and other design purposes along this
corridor on the right-of-way and property lines. Right of entry for this purpose is authorized under Section 84.01
(10) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The field investigations and surveys will be performed by representatives of the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WisDOT), City of Kenosha, and our design consultants. If staff needs to enter upon or across
private property, they will make every effort to contact property owners prior to entry. If flags are placed on your
propenty, please protect them for a few weeks prior to removing or mowing them.

If you have questions or would like more information about this and other potential or current State Highway
projects, please visit http://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/projects/by-region/se/

Sincerely,

Cynthia B. Flower Greg ‘Folverson

Cindy Flower, P.E. Greg Holverson
Project Manager Assistant City Engineer
Southeast Region, WisDOT City of Kenosha

141 NW Barstow Street 625 - 52nd Street
Waukesha, WI 53187 Kenosha, W1 53140

262-548-5695 262-653-4152
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Sheridan Road (STH 32) Reconstruction Project
7th Avenue to 50th Street
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THE CITY OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
479 KENOSHA
\ Tuesday, September 20, 2016 at 5:00
CHART A BETTER COURSE et 2k SO

Municipal Building
625 52nd Street - Room 204 - Kenosha, Wl 53140

iPotentiaI Acquisitions in Wilson Redevelopment Project Area (District 10)

NOTIFICATIONS AND APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:
Alderperson Kennedy, District 10, has been notified. The Redevelopment Authority is the final review authority.
LOCATION AND ANALYSIS:

Site: Wilson Redevelopment Project Area is roughly bounded by 45th Street on the north, 35th
Avenue on the east, 50th Street on the south and 38th Avenue on the west.

CLOSED SESSION: The Redevelopment Authority may go into Closed
Session, pursuant to §19.85 (1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, for the purpose of
deliberating or negotiating the investing of public funds for the purchase of
this property. The Authority may or may not reconvene into open session.

RECOMMENDATION:

This item is for discussion purposes.

mm k ( ,[ j iy

Zohrab Khaligian, Community Dev Specialist Jeﬁrey'é%'té’ﬁa?\“ﬁ_ irecfoy/

Ju2/acet/cp/ckays{IRA CK/2016/SEP20/Staff- Acquisitions.doc / e e
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